PERCEIVED USEFULNESS, PERCEIVED EASE TO USE, SELF-
EFFICACY, MAINTAINING SOCIAL DISTANCING,
PERCEIVED ENJOYMENT AND INTENT TO PURCHASE
HARUMANIS PERLIS IN AGROBAZAAR ONLINE

MOHAMAD AKRAM BIN MOHAMAD NOZI

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL
FULFULMENT OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN
AGROTECHNOLOGY (HONS.) HORTICULTURE
TECHNOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND
AGROTECHNOLOGY
UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2022



DECLARATION

The Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a Degree of
Bachelor of Science in Agrotechnology (Hons.) Horticulture Technology in the
Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher
education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use
has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully

referenced.

| hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti
Teknologi MARA (“UiTM”), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this
work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is

prohibited without written consent of UiTM.

Candidate’s signature : %‘ Date: February 2022

Name : Mohamad Akram Bin Mohamad Nozi
Student I.D. No : 2019704909



ABSTRACT

PERCEIVED USEFULNESS, PERCEIVED EASE TO USE, SELF-EFFICACY,
MAINTAINING SOCIAL DISTANCING, PERCEIVED ENJOYMENT AND
INTENT TO PURCHASE HARUMANIS PERLIS IN AGROBAZAAR ONLINE

For year of 2021, Harumanis season was fall under pandemic of Covid-19 and
restricted movement order. Problems aroused when farmers faced difficulties to sell
their fruit. Therefore, selling Harumanis online was an alternative ways sell to cope
with the situation. The aim of this study was to investigate factors influencing intent to
purchase online for Harumanis. The data collection was held by using quantitative
survey-based method. The respondent was among those who experienced in
purchasing Harumanis Perlis previously. Data was analyzed by using SPSS software.
The total of valid sample size was 114 respondents. That data was collected with using
questionnaire from Google Form. The included analysis was frequency, descriptive
and correlation. Meanwhile, developed hypothesis was confirmed by Regression. The
main finding of this study was hypothesis from perceived usefulness, self-efficacy and
perceived enjoyment was positive significant with intent to purchase Harumanis Perlis
in Agrobazaar Online. The recommendation was promoting this Agrobazaar Online
using social media and provide discount for the first user of this Application. Other
than that, sellers need to add clear and easy to understand product information.
Besides that, add minimal product information and requires little effort to purchase.
Next, add featured such as purchases the product by using online mobile wallets to
pay. Furthermore, uses the online platform to buying the product. Lastly, by add the

feature such as chatting with seller in the Agrobazaar feature.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Question
1.4 Research Objectives
1.5 Definition of terms
1.5.1 Intent to purchase
1.5.2 Perceived usefulness
1.5.3 Perceived ease of use
1.5.4 Maintaining social distancing
1.5.5 Self-efficacy
1.5.6 Perceived enjoyment
1.6 Significant of the study
1.7 Scope of study
1.8 Limitation of study

CHAPTER TWO :LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Dependent Variable

2.2.1 Intention to purchase online

2.3 Technology Acceptance Model

Vi

Page
i-ii

9-10
11



2.4 Independent variable
2.4.1 Perceived usefulness
2.4.2 Perceived ease of use
2.4.3 Self-efficacy
2.4.4 Maintaining social Distancing
2.4.5 Perceived enjoyment
2.5 Research Framework

2.6 Hypothesis

CHAPTER THREE : MATERIAL AND METHODS

3.1 Introduction
3.1.1 Dependent variables
3.1.2 Independent variables
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Population and sampling
3.4 Sampling Technique
3.5 Instrument
3.5.1 Demographic Factor (Section A)
3.5.2 Section B
3.5.3 Section C
3.5.4 Section D
3.5.5 Section E
3.5.6 Section F
3.5.7 Section G
3.6 Data Collection
3.6.1 Reliability Analysis
3.7 Data Analysis
3.7.1 Frequency Distribution
3.7.2 Descriptive Analysis
3.7.3 Pearson Correlation
3.7.4 Regression Analysis
3.8 Pilot Test

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULT AND METHODS

11

11-12

12

13

13-14
14-15

15

16

17
17
18
18
18
18-19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22-25
25
25
26
26
26
27



	PERCEIVED USEFULNESS, PERCEIVED EASE TO USE, SELF-EFFICACY, MAINTAINING SOCIAL DISTANCING, PERCEIVED ENJOYMENT AND INTENT TO PURCHASE HARUMANIS PERLIS IN AGROBAZAAR ONLINE
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Research Objectives
	1.5 Definition of terms
	1.5.1 Intent to purchase
	1.5.2 Perceived usefulness
	1.5.3 Perceived ease of use
	1.5.4 Maintaining social distancing
	1.5.5 Self-efficacy
	1.5.6 Perceived enjoyment

	1.6 Significant of the study
	1.7 Scope of study
	1.8 Limitation of study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Dependent Variable
	2.2.1 Intention to purchase online

	2.3 Technology Acceptance Model
	2.4 Independent variable
	2.4.1 Perceived usefulness
	2.4.2 Perceived ease of use
	2.4.3 Self-efficacy
	2.4.4 Maintaining social Distancing
	2.4.5 Perceived enjoyment

	2.5 Research Framework
	2.6 Hypothesis


	CHAPTER THREE
	MATERIAL AND METHODS
	3.1 Introduction
	3.1.1 Dependent variables
	3.1.2 Independent variables

	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Population and sampling
	3.4 Sampling Technique
	3.5 Instrument
	3.5.1 Demographic Factor (Section A)
	3.5.2 Section B
	3.5.3 Section C
	3.5.4 Section D
	3.5.5 Section E
	3.5.6 Section F
	3.5.7 Section G

	3.6 Data Collection
	3.6.1 Reliability Analysis
	3.7 Data Analysis
	3.7.1 Frequency Distribution
	3.7.2 Descriptive Analysis
	3.7.3 Pearson Correlation
	3.7.4 Regression Analysis

	3.8 Pilot Test



	RESULT AND METHODS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Response rate
	4.3 Frequency Analysis
	4.4 Descriptive Analysis
	4.5 Pearson Correlation Analysis
	4.6 Regression Analysis
	4.7 Hypothesis Testing
	4.8 Discussion on Research Objectives
	4.8.1 Research Objective 1
	4.8.2 Research Objective 2
	4.8.3 Research Objective 3
	4.8.4 Research Objective 4
	4.8.5 Research Objective 5





