PERCEIVED USEFULNESS, PERCEIVED EASE TO USE, SELF-EFFICACY, MAINTAINING SOCIAL DISTANCING, PERCEIVED ENJOYMENT AND INTENT TO PURCHASE HARUMANIS PERLIS IN AGROBAZAAR ONLINE

MOHAMAD AKRAM BIN MOHAMAD NOZI

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFULMENT OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGROTECHNOLOGY (HONS.) HORTICULTURE TECHNOLOGY IN THE FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND AGROTECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA

FEBRUARY 2022

DECLARATION

The Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a Degree of Bachelor of Science in Agrotechnology (Hons.) Horticulture Technology in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every right in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature :

Date: February 2022

Name: Mohamad Akram Bin Mohamad NoziStudent I.D. No: 2019704909

ABSTRACT

PERCEIVED USEFULNESS, PERCEIVED EASE TO USE, SELF-EFFICACY, MAINTAINING SOCIAL DISTANCING, PERCEIVED ENJOYMENT AND INTENT TO PURCHASE HARUMANIS PERLIS IN AGROBAZAAR ONLINE

For year of 2021, Harumanis season was fall under pandemic of Covid-19 and restricted movement order. Problems aroused when farmers faced difficulties to sell their fruit. Therefore, selling Harumanis online was an alternative ways sell to cope with the situation. The aim of this study was to investigate factors influencing intent to purchase online for Harumanis. The data collection was held by using quantitative survey-based method. The respondent was among those who experienced in purchasing Harumanis Perlis previously. Data was analyzed by using SPSS software. The total of valid sample size was 114 respondents. That data was collected with using questionnaire from Google Form. The included analysis was frequency, descriptive and correlation. Meanwhile, developed hypothesis was confirmed by Regression. The main finding of this study was hypothesis from perceived usefulness, self-efficacy and perceived enjoyment was positive significant with intent to purchase Harumanis Perlis in Agrobazaar Online. The recommendation was promoting this Agrobazaar Online using social media and provide discount for the first user of this Application. Other than that, sellers need to add clear and easy to understand product information. Besides that, add minimal product information and requires little effort to purchase. Next, add featured such as purchases the product by using online mobile wallets to pay. Furthermore, uses the online platform to buying the product. Lastly, by add the feature such as chatting with seller in the Agrobazaar feature.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DECLARATION	i-ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ABSTRAK	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi-viii
LIST OF FIGURE	ix
LIST OF TABLES	Х
LIST OF SYMBOLS	xi
LIST OF ABREVIATIONS	xii
CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Background of the study	1-2
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Research Question	4
1.4 Research Objectives	4
1.5 Definition of terms	5
1.5.1 Intent to purchase	5
1.5.2 Perceived usefulness	5
1.5.3 Perceived ease of use	5
1.5.4 Maintaining social distancing	6
1.5.5 Self-efficacy	6
1.5.6 Perceived enjoyment	6
1.6 Significant of the study	6-7
1.7 Scope of study	7
1.8 Limitation of study	7-8
CHAPTER TWO :LITERATURE REVIEW	

2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Dependent Variable	9
2.2.1 Intention to purchase online	9-10
2.3 Technology Acceptance Model	11

11
11-12
12
13
13-14
14-15
15
16

CHAPTER THREE : MATERIAL AND METHODS

3.1 Introduction	17
3.1.1 Dependent variables	17
3.1.2 Independent variables	18
3.2 Research Design	18
3.3 Population and sampling	18
3.4 Sampling Technique	18-19
3.5 Instrument	19
3.5.1 Demographic Factor (Section A)	19
3.5.2 Section B	20
3.5.3 Section C	20
3.5.4 Section D	20
3.5.5 Section E	21
3.5.6 Section F	21
3.5.7 Section G	21
3.6 Data Collection	22
3.6.1 Reliability Analysis	22-25
3.7 Data Analysis	25
3.7.1 Frequency Distribution	25
3.7.2 Descriptive Analysis	26
3.7.3 Pearson Correlation	26
3.7.4 Regression Analysis	26
3.8 Pilot Test	27

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULT AND METHODS